AUSLEY & MCMULLEN

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELQCRS AT LAW

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET
P.O. BOX 391 (zn_: 3z2302)
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 224-2118 FAX (B50) 222-7560

November 4, 2003

HAND DELIVERED

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Commission Clerk

and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:  Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance
Incentive Factor; FPSC Docket No. 030001-EI

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above docket on behalf of Tampa Electric Company are the
original and ten (10) copies of Supplemental Direct Testimony of J. Denise Jordan.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this
letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Sincerely,

gaz., ‘94’7
ames D. Beasley 7

JDB/pp
Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record (w/enc.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Suppﬂlemen‘tal Direct

Testimony, has been furnished electronically on November 3, 2003 to the following:

Mr. Wm. Cochran Keating, IV
Staff Counsel

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0863

Mr. James A. McGee
Associate General Counsel
Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Ms. Vicki Gordon Kaufman

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, Kaufinan & Arnold, P.A.

117 S. Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Mr. Robert Vandiver

Associate Public Counsel

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street — Suite 812
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1400

Mr. Norman Horton
Messer Caparello & Self
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302

Mr. Ronald C. LaFace
Mr. Seann M. Frazier
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 32302

Mr. John T. Butler
Steel Hector & Davis LLP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4000

Miami, FL 33131-2398

Mr. William Walker

Florida Power & Light Company
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1859

Mr. R. Wade Litchfield

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Blvd.

Juno Beach, FL 33408

Mr. John W. McWhirter, Jr.
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,

Davidson, Kaufman & Arnold, P.A.
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450
Tampa, FL 33601-5126

Ms. Susan Ritenour
Gulf Power Company
One Energy Place
Pensacola, FL 32520

Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone

Mr. Russell A. Badders
Beggs & Lane

Post Office Box 12950
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950

Mr. James J. Presswood, Jr.
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
427 Moreland Ave., NE; Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30307

Mr. Michael B. Twomey
Post Office Box 5256
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5256

Mr. Robert Scheffel Wright
Mr. John T. LaVia, 11T
Landers & Parsons, P.A.
Post Office Box 271
Tallahassee, FL 32302
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BEFORE THE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 030001-ET

IN RE: FUEL & PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY

AND

CAPACITY COST RECOVERY

PROJECTIONS

JANUARY 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 2004

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

J. DENISE JORDAN
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 030001-EI
FILED: 11/03/03

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF

- Js DENISE JORDAN

Please state your name, address, occupation and employer.

My name 1is J. Denise Jordan. My business address is 702
North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. I am
employed by Tampa Electric Company (“Tampa Electric” or
“company”) as Director, Rates and Planning in the

Regulatory Affairs Department.

Are you the same Denise Jordan who submitted Direct
Testimony on September 12, 2003 and Rebuttal Testimony on

October 16, 2003 in this prcceeding?

Yes, I am.

What is the purpose of vyour supplemental direct

testimony?

The purpose of my supplemental direct testimony is to
address the appropriate methodology for determining the

incremental costs of security measures implemented as a
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result of the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks.

Does Tampa Electric seek recovery of ' incremental
operating and maintenance (“0&M”) expenses for security

measures as a result of the events of September 11, 20017

Yes. As I stated in my direct testimony filed September
12, 2003, Tampa Electric 1s reguesting recovery of
$114,523, after Jjurisdictional separation, through the
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause for estimated incremental

security O&M expenses in 2004.

Please describe how Tampa Electric established a base
year amount or baseline for calculating its incremental

security O&M costs?

The unanticipated security expenses incurred for measures
implemented to protect the company’s generating
facilities as a result of September 11, 2001 were not
included in Tampa Electric’s last base rate proceeding;
therefore, all such security expenses are incremental.
Accordingly, the company’s base year or baseline amount
is zero. Additionally, the incremental security expenses
were and continue to be tracked and recorded separately
in accounts created specifically for tracking such

2
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expenses. As a result, the expenses have never been
commingled with the company’s on-going security expenses,
thereby eliminating any need for a baseline comparison or

reconciliation of expenses to the preceding year.

Has the Florida Public Service Commigsion’s Division of
Auditing and Safety reviewed Tampa Electric’s incremental

gsecurity expenses? If so, what were the findings?

Yes. Exhibit (JYS-1) from the direct testimony of
Ms. Jocelyn Stephens, testifying on behalf of the Florida
Public Service Commission Staff, includes the Base Year
Cost Final Audit Report, Audit Control No. 02-340-2-1,
for Tampa Electric, which states the following in Audit
Disclosure No. 1:

“..the Company was able to provide security by

function for incremental costes incurred as a

result of the 9/11 event.”

In addition, page 3, lines 7 through 11 of Ms.
Stephens’ testimony states:
“We prepared schedules for the years 2001, 2002
and projected 2003, by account, by wmonth, for
security costs recorded in the general ledger. In

ocrder to determine the amount of normal and
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recurring security costs, we removed those costs
identified by the company as incremental. The
resulting amount equals actual security costs on

a consistent basis.”

The audit results concur with the company’s position that
its security expenses incurred as a result of the events

of September 11, 2001 are indeed incremental.

Do you agree that expenses from a base year used for
comparison purposes need to be grossed up by the growth
rate in energy sold since the base year to the recovery

vear?

No, I do not. As I stated earlier, a baseline comparison
of the base year amounts to the recovery year 1s not
needed because the company’s expenses for security
measures due to the events of September 11, 2001 are
incremental. In any event, there is no correlation
between the growth rate in energy sales and the level of
expenses included in base rates and it would be

inappropriate to simply assume one.

Does this conclude your testimony?
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A.

Yes it does.




